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Ceiling in respect of Investment la Small

Seale Industries

*43. SHRI P. M. MEHTA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government propose to {dace ceiling on the investment by a family in the small scale industry ; and

(b) If so, when it is likely to be implo mented?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
(a) No such proposal is at present under Government’s consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA : Are the Government aware of the fact that rich families invest in large number of small industries in different names so as to take certain concessions and advantages available to small scale industries sector ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD :
There are certain cases brought to our notice;
for the present we are not taking any step in the matter.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA : In view of the reply given by the Minister, may I know from him whether rich families have diverted their investment to the small-scale industries sector in different names ? Will the Government contemplate any measure to curb these tendencies ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : I
don’t know which particular rich family he refers to. If he gives any specific case we will look into it.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
There is an element of subsidy for the small scalc industries ; there are certain facilities granted and it may well be that some persons establish large number of small-scale industries only to get these facilities and subsidies. His question was whether Government keeps an eye on this aspect of the matter. Keeping that in view, he wants to know whether Government propose to put a ceiling on that.
That is the point of the question which he has not answered.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA­
NIAM) : That stage has not arisen. If there is large scale abuse of this matter, certainly steps will be taken ; meanwhile we shall try to find out whether any large number of units have been monopolised by any particular house and if it is found to be so, we will certainly take action.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: Are the big industrial houses precluded from investing in small-scale industries ? If so, it is more honoured in its breaches rather than in its acceptance.
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SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD ; Big houses have not been precluded from investing in small-scale sector. Special care is taken when they want to register in the small-scale sector to know what amounts are made available and what ordinarily can be done.
The other things arc not applicable to them.
They have to apply specifically and under the licensing Act that is also taken care of.

SHRI VASANT SATHE : In view of the fact that some big houses are investing in small'scale industries in some other names, will Government at least see to it that they start these small-scale industries in the under*
developed hectors with a vitw to removing regional imbalances ?

MR. SPEAKER : What a simple question is carried to what limits ? I am really surprised. The question was whether there was going to be a ceiling on family invest*
ments.. . .

SHRI VASANT SATHE : If the ceiling is not going to be theic, at least let the investment be made in the under-developed regions.

MR. SPEAKER : I am sorry that this is not relevant to the main question.

SOME HON MEMBERS me —

MR. SPEAKER : Hon. Members should now confine themselves to just a few supple*
mentary questions. We have not been able to cover even half the number of questions printed daily. Soi Hon. Members would excuse me if I do not go beyond thiee supplementary questions.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : There is a real crisis in the question world, Sir. Your Secretariat is getting about 500 questions a day. The total number admitted is only about 200 plus 20, which comes to not even half the total that is given notice of. So, there is a real crisis.

MR. SPEAKER : The number of ques*
tions is running into thousands. Many of them do not comc up at all, and yet Government money is spent on them.

Shifting of Vividh Bhamti Office from New Delhi to Bombay

*44. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of employees in the

Vividh Bharati Office of A. I. R. ;

(b) whether some of the employees of Vividh Bharati have protested against the decision of shifting the office from New Delhi to Bombay;

(c) whether some of the employees have resigned on this account ; and

(d) if so, the facts thereof and the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM BIR
SINHA) : (a) 109.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI I. K. GUJRAlr) i
I am glad that my hon* friend has asked for
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